liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB, and OPEB expense,
information about the fiduciary net position of the OPEB Plan and additions to/deductions from the OPEB Plan’s
fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by the OPEB Plan. For this
purpose, benefit payments are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms.
Investments are reported at fair value. See Note 10 additional disclosures.

Change in Accounting Principle

The College adopted the provisions of GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences, for the year ended
June 30, 2025. The statement updates the recognition and measurement guidance for compensated absences
under a unified model. The statement clarifies that a liability should be recorded for compensated absences that
are more likely than not to be paid or otherwise settled. Additionally, it amends certain existing disclosure
requirements.  The implementation resulted in the following impact on the fiscal year 2024 financial statements:

As Restated
As Previously

Reported
Effect of
Change

Statement of Net Position
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accrued salaries and vacation 761,314   1,041,343   (280,029)
Compensated absences - current 1,426,267   -   1,426,267

Total Current Liabilities 7,986,815   6,840,577   1,146,238
Noncurrent Liabilities

Compensated absences 1,719,357   -   1,719,357
Total Noncurrent Liabilities 16,602,659   14,883,302   1,719,357

Total Liabilities 24,589,474   21,723,879   2,865,595
Net Position

Unrestricted 4,860,373   7,725,968   (2,865,595)
Total Net Position 37,175,950   40,041,545   (2,865,595)

Statement of Revenue, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position
Operating Expenses

Instruction 17,802,641   17,140,278   662,363
Academic support 2,702,373   2,661,081   41,292
Student services 5,234,040   5,150,054   83,986
Public service 993,648   960,865   32,783
Auxiliary enterprises 1,579,777   1,571,571   8,206
Operations and maintenance of plant 4,322,357   4,268,855   53,502
Institutional support 6,192,442   6,083,532   108,910

Total Operating Expenses 47,146,408   46,155,366   991,042
Operating Loss (40,112,235)   (39,121,193)   (991,042)
Change in Net Position 2,285,248   3,276,290   (991,042)
Net Position, Beginning of Year 34,890,702   36,765,255   (1,874,553)
Net Position, End of Year 37,175,950   40,041,545   (2,865,595)

Morton College, Community College District No. 527
Notes to Basic Financial Statements
June 30, 2025 and 2024

 21

As Restated
As Previously

Reported
Effect of
Change

Statement of Cash Flows
Reconciliation of Operating Loss to Net Cash Used in

Operating Activities
Operating loss (40,112,235)   (39,121,193)   (991,042)
Accrued salaries and compensated absences 981,454   (9,588)   991,042

Note 2. Property Taxes

The College’s property taxes are levied each calendar year on all taxable real property located in the College’s
district. Property taxes are collected by the County Collector and are submitted to the County Treasurer, who remits to
the units their respective shares of the collections. Taxes levied in 2024 become due and payable in two
installments (March 1, 2025 and August 1, 2025). The first installment is an estimated bill and is one half of the
prior year’s tax bill. The second installment is based on the current levy, assessment and equalization.

Any changes from the prior year will be reflected in the second installment bill. Taxes must be levied by the last